retrospective method. We recognized the cumulative effect of initially applying the new revenue standard as an adjustment to the opening balance of
accumulated deficit. The comparative information has not been restated and continues to be reported under the accounting standards in effect for those
periods.

For vessels operating on spot charterers, voyage revenues are, under the new revenue standard, recognized ratably over the estimated length of each
voyage, calculated on a load-to-discharge basis. Voyage expenses are capitalized between the previous discharge port, or contract date if later, and the
next load port if they qualify as fulfillment costs under IFRS 15. To recognize costs incurred to fulfil a contract as an asset, the following criteria shall be
met: (i) the costs relate directly to the contract, (ii) the costs generate or enhance resources of the entity that will be used in satisfying performance
obligations in the future and (iii) the costs are expected to be recovered. Reference is also made to note 2 in the Annual Report on Form 20-F for 2017.

11

 For the period ended March 31, 2018
  Adjustments Balance without
$ in thousands As reported due to IFRS 15 adoption of IFRS 15
Net income / (loss)   (9,213)   (2,715)   (11,928)
Accounts receivable and accrued
revenues

   (511)   3,743   3,232

Capitalized voyage expenses   597   (597)   -
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses

   907   (431)   476

Net cash provided by operating
activities

   17,375   -   17,375

 Balance at Adjustments Balance att
$ in thousands December 31, 2017 due to IFRS 15 January 1, 2018
ASSETS
Accounts receivable and accrued
revenues

   42,212   (7,437)   34,775

Capitalized voyage expenses   -   1,888   1,888
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses

   17,427   (815)   16,613

EQUITY
Accumulated deficit   (222,087)   (4,734)   (226,821)

 Balance at March 31, 2018
  Adjustments Balance without
$ in thousands As reported due to IFRS 15 adoption of IFRS 15
ASSETS
Accounts receivable and accrued
revenues

   35,286   3,694   38,980

Capitalized voyage expenses   1,291   (1,291)   -
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   17,519   384   17,903
EQUITY
Accumulated deficit   (238,906)   2,019   (236,887)

 For the period ended March 31, 2018
  Adjustments Balance without
$ in thousands As reported due to IFRS 15 adoption of IFRS 15
Shipping revenues   79,911   (3,743)   76,168
Voyage expenses   (33,721)   1,028   (32,693)
Net income/(loss) after tax   (9,213)   (2,715)   (11,928)

Time charters continue to be accounted as operating leases in accordance with IAS 17 and related interpretations and the implementation of the new
revenue standard therefore did not have an effect on income recognition from such contracts.

The cumulative effect of the adjustments made to our condensed consolidated statement of financial position at January 1, 2018 from the adoption of
IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers was as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 Revenues from Contracts with Customers on our condensed consolidated statement of financial position,